

No. 17-1261

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**U.S. Department of Labor,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

v.

**Michael P. Harris,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**On Appeal from the U.S. Bankruptcy Appellate Panel
for the Eighth Circuit**

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

NICHOLAS C. GEALE
Acting Solicitor of Labor

EIRIK CHEVERUD
Trial Attorney

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor
for Plan Benefits Security

Plan Benefits Security Division
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave. NW, N-4611
Washington, DC 20210
202.693.5516 (t) | 202.693.5610 (f)
cheverud.eirik.j@dol.gov

THOMAS TSO
Counsel for Appellate
and Special Litigation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
APPELLEE’S SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	1
APPELLEE’S STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. <i>Factual Background</i>	3
B. <i>The U.S. District Court Determined Harris Violated ERISA and Is Liable to the Plan for the Losses He Caused It to Suffer</i>	6
C. <i>The Bankruptcy Court Determined Harris’s ERISA Judgment Debt Is Nondischargeable under 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(4)</i>	9
D. <i>The Bankruptcy Appellate Panel Affirmed the Bankruptcy Court’s Decision</i>	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. At the Time of His Defalcation of ERISA Plan Assets, Harris Was Acting in a Fiduciary Capacity to the Plan and Its Assets (the Trust Res) that Predated His Defalcation.	18
A. <i>ERISA Created an Express or Technical Trust to which Harris Had Fiduciary Duties</i>	18
B. <i>Harris’s Fiduciary Status Predated his Defalcation</i>	23

C. <i>Harris was “Personally” Acting as a Fiduciary under Section 523(a)(4)</i>	26
D. <i>Hunter v. Philpott Is Inapposite</i>	28
II. Harris Committed Defalcation When He Intentionally or Recklessly Used Funds Withheld from Employee Paychecks for Health Insurance Premiums to Pay Himself and Other Corporate Expenses.	35
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<u>Ahlberg v. Chrysler Corp.</u> , 481 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2007)	18 n.1
<u>Arvest Mortg. Co. v. Nail (In re Nail)</u> , 680 F.3d 1036 (8th Cir. 2012)	18, 19
<u>Baker v. Wentland (In re Wentland)</u> , 410 B.R. 585 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2009).....	28
<u>Barclays Am./Bus. Credit, Inc. v. Long (In re Long)</u> , 774 F.2d 875 (8th Cir. 1985)	18–19, 26
<u>Bd. Trs. Ohio Carpenters’ Pension Fund v. Bucci (In re Bucci)</u> , 493 F.3d 635 (6th Cir. 2007)	34
<u>Blatt v. Marshall & Lassman</u> , 812 F.2d 810 (2d Cir. 1987)	26
<u>Blocker v. Patch (In re Patch)</u> , 526 F.3d 1176 (8th Cir. 2008)	17
<u>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</u> , 133 S. Ct. 1754 (2013).....	passim
<u>Cent. Laborers’ Pension, Welfare & Annuity Funds v. Addison-Awalt Constr., Inc.</u> , CIV. No. 06-930-GPM, 2007 WL 4269260 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 19, 2007)	34
<u>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</u> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	19
<u>Chao v. Gott (In re Gott)</u> , 387 B.R. 17 (Bankr. S.D. Iowa 2008)	2, 21, 34
<u>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</u> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	19

(Cases Continued):

Davis v. Aetna Acceptance Co.,
293 U.S. 328 (1934).....23

Devaney v. Dloogoff (In re Dloogoff),
600 F.2d 166 (8th Cir. 1979)23

Eavenson v. Ramey,
243 B.R. 160 (N.D. Ga. 1999).....2, 22

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch,
489 U.S. 101 (1989).....19

FirsTier Bank, N.A. v. Zeller,
16 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 1994) 21, 27

Graphic Commc’ns Int’l Union Upper Midwest Local 1M Health & Welfare Plan
v. Bjorkedal,
516 F.3d 719 (8th Cir. 2008) 20, 30

Hunter v. Phillipott,
373 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2004) passim

IBEW Local 231 v. Pottebaum (In re Pottebaum),
2013 WL 5592368 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa Oct. 9, 2016).....38

In re Baylis,
313 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2002).....37

In re Collins,
137 B.R. 754 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. 1992).....26

In re N.S. Garrott & Sons,
772 F.2d 462 (8th Cir. 1985)23

In re Roussel,
504 B.R. 510 (E.D. Ark. 2013)..... 26, 37

(Cases Continued):

In re Speight,
16 F.3d 287 (8th Cir. 1994) 18 n.1

In re Talcott,
29 B.R. 874 (Bankr. D. Kan. 1983).....23

In re Thompson,
458 B.R. 504 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2011)18

ITPE Pension Fund v. Hall,
334 F.3d 1011 (11th Cir. 2003)31

Jafarpour v. Shahrokhi (In re Shahrokhi),
266 B.R. 702 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2001)17

Kansas v. Nebraska,
135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015).....37

LoPresti v. Terwilliger,
126 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1997) 21, 39

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
508 U.S. 248 (1993).....19

Meyer v. Rigdon,
36 F.3d 1375 (7th Cir. 1994)26

Morgan v. Musgrove (In re Musgrove),
187 B.R. 808 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1995)22

Morrisette v. United States,
342 U.S. 246 (1952)..... 40 n.4

Navarre v. Luna (In re Luna),
406 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005)34

NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.,
453 U.S. 322 (1981)..... 20, 39

(Cases Continued):

Nuchief Sales, Inc. v. Harper (In re Harper),
150 B.R. 416 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 1993)28

Olson v. E.F. Hutton & Co.,
957 F.2d 622 (8th Cir. 1992)26

Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Doe,
76 F.3d 206 (8th Cir. 1996)19

Quaif v. Johnson,
4 F.3d 950 (11th Cir. 1993)22

Rahm v. Halpin (In re Halpin),
566 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2009) 29, 31

Raso v. Fahey (In re Fahey),
482 B.R. 678 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2012)..... 31-32

Raso v. Fahey (In re Fahey),
494 B.R. 16 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2013)2, 37

Secretary U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Kwansy,
_____ F.3d _____ (3d Cir. 2017) 32–33

Stoughton Lumber Co. v. Sveum,
787 F.3d 1174 (7th Cir. 2015)36

Trs. of Colo. Ironworkers Pension Fund v. Gunter (In re Gunter),
304 B.R. 458 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2003) passim

Tudor Oaks Ltd. P’ship v. Cochrane (In re Cochrane),
124 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 1997) 2, 18, 35

United States v. Van Elsen,
652 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2011) passim

Woods v. City National Bank & Trust Co.,
312 U.S. 262 (1941).....33

(Cases Continued):

Woodworking Enters., Inc. v. Baird (In re Baird),
114 B.R. 198 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1990)27

Statutes:

Title 11, Bankruptcy:

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(4)..... passim
11 U.S.C. § 7279

**Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I),
29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.:**

Section 3(9), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(9)27
Section 3(21)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A) 19, 33
Section 3(21)(A)(i), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(i).....7
Section 403, 29 U.S.C. § 1103..... 19, 21
Section 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a).....19
Section 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)33
Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)7, 20
Section 404(a)(1)(A)(i), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)(i).....33

Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 251032
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-102..... 21, 33

(Federal Regulations Continued):

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-102(a) 20, 39
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-102(c)20

Miscellaneous:

44 Fed. Reg. 50,363 (Aug. 28, 1979).....21
44 Fed. Reg. 50,365 (Aug. 28, 1979).....21
53 Fed. Reg. 17,628 (May 17, 1988)21
53 Fed. Reg. 17,629 (May 17, 1988)21
61 Fed. Reg. 41,220 (Aug. 7, 1996)..... 21, 32
61 Fed. Reg. 41,222 (Aug. 7, 1996).....32
61 Fed. Reg. 41,227 (Aug. 7, 1996).....21
61 Fed. Reg. 41,228 (Aug. 7, 1996).....21
DOL Adv. Op. No. 93-14A
1993 WL 188473 (May 5, 1993)31
DOL Adv. Op. No. 2005-08A
2005 WL 1208695 (May 11, 2005)31
Department of Labor’s Field Assistance Bulletin No. 2008-1, at 1-2,
<http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/regs/fab2008-1.html> 31
